IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY

THE APPLICATION OF : , BOARD OF APPEALS
WEST CECIL HEALTH CENTER, INC. CASE NO.: 3583
(Variance)

OPINION

Application of West Cecil Health Center, Inc. (“WCHC” or “Applicant™) for a
146-foot side yard setback variance and for a 78-foot rear yard setback variance for
construction purposes at real property located at 49 Rock Springs Road, Conowingo,
Maryland 21918, which is designated as Parcels 261 and 320 on Tax Map 9, Eighth
Election District, Cecil County, Maryland (the “Property”). The Property is presently
zoned Business General (“BG”), and is owned by West Cecil Health Center, Inc.

Under the provisions of Article XVII, Part I, Section 306, Paragraph 1, variances,
as defined in Article II, may be granted by the Board of Appeals. Paragraph 2 of Section
306 requires the Board to examine all facts of the case and render a decision based upon
the following criteria:

A. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other parties in the same zone under the terms
of this Ordinance.

B. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land,
buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being the result of

actions by the applicant.



C. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone.

D.  The variance request does not arise from any condition to land or building
use, either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.

The Applicant appeared before the Board and was represented by Mark J.
Rajkowski (“Rajkowski™), who is WCHC’s Executive Director. Rajkowski testified that
WCHC is a federally qualified health center, and a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization.
WCHC’s current address is 535 Rowlandsville Road, P.O. Box 99, Conowingo,
Maryland 21919. According to a letter to the Board from Rajkowski dated February 28,
2012 (entered into evidence by WCHC as Exhibit #1), WCHC’s mission is to increase
access to comprehensive primary ‘and preventative health care and to improve the health
care status under-served, under-insured, and non-insured members of the community.

Rajkowski credibly testified that, on October 8, 2010, WCHC won a very
competitive Federal Capital Development Grant of $3.28 million dollars (the “FCD
Grant”) to construct a new facility. According to Rajkowski, the new facility would
allow WCHC to expand services to include obstetrics, behavioral health, dentistry, x-ray
and, potentially, an on-site pharmacy. Rajkowski’s February 28" Jetter to the Board (EX.
#1) indicates that WCHC had to meet certain conditions under the FCD Grant prior to
incurring construction costs.

Rajkowski also credibly testified that the WCHC Board of Directors reviewed
several properties in Conowingo, and determined that the Chesapeake Properties
consisting of 4.61 acres of land, was the only lot available that was construction ready, as

this parcel was perc test approved and on file and undeveloped, which would facilitate



satisfactory performance on Environmental Assessments. See also, Ex. #1. The several
other parcels reviewed by the WCHC Board had issues that made acquisition under the
FCD Grant infeasible, for example, one parcel had previously been used as a gas station,
and one as an airport. See, Id. Those uses would have prolonged the environmental
assessments, and those parcels were not perc ready and on file, which would have
required WCHC to wait until April, 2011 to have the properties perc tested. See, Id. The
FCD Grant did not allow WCHC the convenience of time to wait for those additional
environmental or perc tests. See, Id. As more fully established by Exhibit #1, WCHC
determined that, due to the strict time frame for construction called for in the FCD Grant,
acquisition of parcel 261 was the best option. See, Id. In order to provide more
convenient ingress, egress and regress to its patients and employees, WCHC also
acquired the adjacent parcel 320. See, Id.

On January 25, 2011, the Cecil County Economic Development Commission
recommended that, due to the tight time limits for construction imposed by the FCD
Grant, as well as the important health services to be provided by WCHC, the Board of
County Commissioners for Cecil County approve WCHC’s “fast track” request. See,
Exhibit #1. In turn, the Board of County Commissioners unanimously approved the “fast
track” process, which thereby expedited permitting for the project. See, Id.

On January 27, 2011 and again on January 28, 2011, WCHC published public
legal notice of the environmental assessments on parcels 261 and 320 in the Cecil Whig.
See, Exhibit #1. Those legal notices were also posted in the Rising Sun Public Library
for 30-days. See, Id. Rajkowski testified that WCHC did not receive one comment in

opposition to the project.



On February 4, 2011, WCHC selected an architect for the project and, on March
10, 2011, WCHC met with the Cecil County Office of Planning and Zoning (“P & Z7) to
begin fast track planning of WCHC’s new facility. See, Exhibit #1. As of September,
2011, architectural design, including but not limited to electrical, HVAC, and plumbing
had been completed, and submitted to the County for approval. See, Id. On September
26,2011, WCHC submitted final architectural and engineering plans. See, Id.

On October 20, 2011, following a public bid process, WCHC sclected a
construction firm and awarded the project. See, Exhibit #1. On October 27, 2011,
WCHC held a ceremonial ground breaking at the Property; a number of local and State
clected officials attended the ceremonial ground breaking, including Cecil County
Commissioners Robert Hodge and Diana Broomell, Maryland State Delegate David
Rudolph, and United States Senators Benjamin Cardin and Nancy Jacobs. See, Id. The
ceremonial ground breaking was also attended by members of the WCHC Board of
Directors, WCHC staff, and local business owners and representatives. See, Id.

On or about January 3, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners for Cecil
County adopted a new version of Article V, Part XII, Section 161 of the Cecil County
Zoning Ordinance. See, Exhibit #1. Under new Section 161 of the Ordinance, a clinic' is
permitted in the BG zone, provided: (1) The clinic is located at least 200 feet from any
residential zone; (2) The clinic is located 750 feet from any structure used as a house of
worship, school, or daycare; (3) Access to the site must be from a collector or arterial

roadway and not from a local road or street in a residential subdivision. Adequate off-

"The Cecil County Zoning Ordinance defines a “clinic” as “a place for the treatment of outpatients
by three (3) or more health professionals in group practice. Health professionals include doctors, nurses,
and counselors.” See, Article 11, Part I, Section 12 of the Ordinance.



street parking must be provided; (4) All state permits and licenses required to operate the
clinic have been obtained prior to applying for the occupancy permit; and, (5) A
description of the medical services proposed to be rendered by the clinic shall be
provided with the application for any occupancy permit. See, Article V, Part XII, Section
161 of the Ordinance. Prior to the adoption of Section 161, the Ordinance required a 20-
foot side setback and a 60-foot rear setback for commercial structures in the BG zone;
prior to the adoption of Section 161, WCHC’s design, which provides for a 54-foot side
setback and a 122-foot rear setback, met the side and rear setback requiremenfs under the
Ordinance. See, Exhibit #1.

Rajkowski testified, and Exhibit #1 further states, that adoption of the Section 161
was unforseen at the time that WCHC acquired the parcels, as well as during the bidding,
initial design, and permit phases of the project. See, Exhibit #1. Although WCHC meets
most of the requirements of Section 161, the side and rear setbacks are not 200 feet from
the adjacent residential zone. See, Id. As such, WCHC now requires a variance in order
to progress the project and fulfill its obligations under the FCD Grant. See, Id.

Rajkowski’s February 28, 2012 letter demonstrates that, on January 25, 2012,
WCHC received SHA Temporary Access Permit #SHA-2-CE-4742-OT-12 and, further,
that on January 30 2012, it received Erosion and Sediment Control (“E & S7) approval
from the County. See, Exhibit #1. In addition, on February 23, 2012, civil engineering
drawings were submitted to the County, and are pending approval of Storm Water
Management and Forest Conservation, respectively. See, Id.

Rajkowski credibly testified, and Exhibit #1 further states, that in 2011, WCHC

had over 10,000 patient visits and, by year end, had a roster of over 5,200 individual



patients. See, Exhibit #1. Of those patients who were seen, 57% were uninsured or on
Medicaid. See, Id. In support of the Application, WCHC submitted letters from Kenneth
S. Lewis, M.D., I.D., President and CEO of Union Hospital of Cecil County, Laura
Mayse, Executive Director, Cecil County Chamber of Commerce, and over 800 residents
from Cecil County, neighboring Harford County, and the adjacent State of Pennsylvania.

In conclusion, Rajkowski credibly testified that, due to the time line and the grant
requirements that the project be completed on or before September 30, 2012, WCHC is
without sufficient time to start the project anew and to redesign to meet the requirements
of Section 161 of the Ordinance. See, Exhibit #1. Rajkowski further testified, credibly,
in this respect, that if the variance is denied, there is a very real possibility that WCHC
will lose the FCD Grant; such an occurrence would prevent WCHC from expanding in
order to meet the primary health care needs of the community. See, Exhibit #1.
Competent, probative testimony by Rajkowski, as well as evidence submitted by WCHC
as Exhibit #1 and the letters of support, demonstrates that, if the variance is denied and
the FCD Grant lost, WCHC would be required to re-pay grant funds utilized on the
project to-date, an occurrence that would significantly affect the current and future
operations of WCHC. See, Id.

A number of individuals appeared in favor of the Application:

1. Al Reasin, testified that he lives ¥z mile from the Property, that there is no
negative associated with having the new facility in his neighborhood, that the community
desperately needs the services provided by WCHC, and that he supports the variance.

2. Commissioner Diana Broomell, testified that WCHC is under an

extremely tight deadline to complete the project and site, that the services to be offered



by WCHC in the new facility are desperately needed by the community, that the Property
location is the best location in the area for the new facility, particularly in light of the fact
that site remediation would take too long to complete at other potential properties.

3. Christine Newsome testified that she is a nurse practitioner for WCHC,
that she treats 25 patients per day, most of them new patients, that she treats patients
from infants to senior citizens, apd that WCHC is an integral part of the community,
particularly since it treats all patients, regardless of financial resources, insurance or
ability to pay.

4. Richard Henderson testified that his property was part of the property sold
to WCHC, that he considers the WCHC team to be nice people who are easy to deal with,
that he’s a senior citizen who has a long travel from Conowingo for health care without
WCHC, and that the long travel is a big concern for him as a senior citizen, especially in
the winter months when travel can be difficult.

5. Danielle Cochran testified that she is WCHC’s office manager, that she
has been with WCHC since the day it opened, that she has personally seen WCHC’s
patients’ struggles, and that she observed.a patient’s grandmother who suddenly, due to
family circumstances, was raising three of her grandchildren, needed health care for the
children, and had no means to pay; the grandmother was able to obtain health care at
WCHC, including immunizations and antibiotics, and that grandmother was so thankful
for the health care provided at WCHC that the grandmother cried.

6. Dan Durham testified that he is the vice president of the WCHC Board of
Directors, that the current WCHC offices are presently over crowded however WCHC

nonetheless has an expanding patient base, and that the FCD Grant provides an



opportunity for WCHC to obtain a new, state of the art facility that would meet its
patients’ needs.

7. Commissioner James T. Mullin testified in his capacity as a real estate
appraiser, and stated that the existing zoning was already in place, and doesn’t change
thereafter, that under its current zoning district regulations WCHC could be open until
1:30a.m. however, the WCHC facility is open only during normal business hours
Monday through Friday, from 8a.m to 1p.m. on Saturdays, and closed on Sundays, and so
is not a disruption to the community, and that the proposed new facility is one story n
height which will be constructed on a hillside, and with the exception of the side and rear
setbacks, meets all requirements of the BG zone.

8. Commissioner Robert Hodge testified that the Board of County
Commissioners for Cecil County did not intend to create WCHC’s current situation when
Section 161 of the Ordinance was revised, that the Section 161 of the Ordinance (which
he voted against) has had the unintended consequence of impacting this provider’s
project, and that he requests that the variances be granted.

9. Bob Lange testified that he is a member of the WCHC Board of Directors
and a member of the Conowingo Lions Club, and that the WCHC staff’s patient
advocacy and enthusiasm is infectious and good for the community.

A number of individuals also appeared in opposition to the Application:

1. Cynthia Harvey testified that she is the owner of an adjacent property
(parcel number 15), that she is opposed to the variances, that she doesn’t want the new
WCHC facility in her back yard, that there are plenty of other medical facilities in the

area, that the plan to locate a pharmacy in the facility would increase crime in the



community, and that she doesn’t feel safe having the new WCHC facility next to her
property.

2. Bill Webb testified that the new WCHC facility is adjacent to the center of
his back yard, that this is a rural area, that the presence of the facility in close proximity
to his parcel will devalue his property, that his tax assessment has already gone down and
will likely go down more, and that his property will be unlivable due to lights and noise
from the new facility.

3. Kate Bartsoe testified that she lives across the street from the new WCHC
facility, has been trying to build on her property, and wonders where the grant of
variances by the Board will stop if the current application is approved.

4. Ann Jackson testified that she has reviewed the Cecil County
Comprehensive Plan (the “Plan™), and that the Board should not disregard the policy set
forth in the Plan. Ms. Jackson further testified that she is the former chair of the land use
subcommittee, and does not want_ the land use subcommittee’s efforts to be in vain; Ms.
Jackson stated that, as a member of the land use subcommittee, the biggest question
asked of her was why the Plan isn’t followed - that there are too many variances and
special exceptions granted. Ms. Jackson opined that the Plan encourages the retention of
the County’s rural character and development in the growth corridor, that the proposed
WCHC facility is outside the growth corridor and in the Resource Conservation Area (the
“RCA™), and that the location does not sustain the use proposed.

S. Dennis Clower, Esquire appeared on behalf of Bill Webb, and testified
that a review of the criteria for a variance leads to the conclusion that the zoning

regulations cannot result in actions such as that proposed by the Applicant. More



specifically, Mr. Clower testified that the variance process is a two step process that first
requires a finding that the circumstances giving rise to the variance request are unique as
compared to surrounding properties. Mr. Clower stated that, in his analysis of the current
application, there is nothing unique about WCHC’s circumstances as compared to others
in the same zone. Mr. Clower further testified that, in his opinion, WCHC fails to satisty
the first element of the analysis, and so the analysis stops, the result being denial of the
request.  Mr. Clower further questioned whether WCHC meets the variance
requirements. More specifically, Mr. Clower testified that Section 161 of the Ordinance
prohibits construction of a clinic this close to residential properties, that the Applicant is
attempting to shoe-horn the equivalent of a Cadillac Escalade into a space that is suitable
only for a compact car, that the site plans have not been approved, and that the project
can therefore be scaled down or moved closer to the street. Mr. Clower also stated that
the Board must find that strict enforcement of the Ordinance would deprive WCHC of a
right commonly owned by properties in the same zone.

In rebuttal, Rajkowski testified that lighting for the proposed structure is designed
so that it will not leave the perimeter of the Property. Rajkowski further testified that the
new facility will initially have three providers, with two exam rooms per provider and,
further, that as a federally qualified health center, WCHC must accept all patients,
regardless of insurance or ability to pay.

Mr. Rajkowski further testified in rebuttal that WCHC’s real estate agent from
Milestone Realty examined different locations for the project. For example, according to
Rajkowski, WCHC desired to stay in Conowingo close to Route 1. WCHC originally

looked at the former Sturgill automobile dealership lot, however, the site was not suitable

10



because the lot had previously been disturbed, which precluded necessary storm water
management at that location and, further, because the lot had to perc, and due to the time
of year, it would be months beforé the peré testing could be done.

The Board asked Rajkowski whether WCHC could reconfigure the site plan for
the Property to meet Section 161 of the Ordinance. Mr. Rajkowski testified that the
answer was “no,” and that WCHC could not build a smaller facility because its architect
calculated the minimum square feet necessary based on the services that WCHC will be
providing. In addition, Mr. Rajkowski testified that, because of time constraints under
the FCD Grant, WCHC does not have sufficient time to revise the architectural plans.

From the evidence and testimony presented, the Board is satisfied that the criteria
set forth in Section 306 has been met, and makes the following findings:

1. The variance request is based upon a situation where, because of special
circumstances, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the
applicant of a right commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone under the
terms of this Ordinance. At the outset, it is worth noting that clinics such as that here are
permitted in the BG zone, provided that five elements set forth pursuant to Section 161
are met. Importantly, Section 161 was adopted by the County over one year after WCHC
had obtained the FCD Grant, and nine months after WCHC acquired the Property.
WCHC had, prior to its acquisition of the Property, engaged in a period of substantial due
diligence in order to ensure that the property it eventually acquired for the new facility
met its current and future needs. Those needs include, but are not limited to, space
sufficient to house WCHC’s existing providers and to treat WCHC’s existing patients, as

well as space to expand its patient base and medical services; WCHC also sought a
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location that was accessible to Route 1 in Conowingo. After investigating the feasibility
of a number of locations, WCHC determined that the Property best fit its needs.

An important factor in WCHC’s decision to acquire the Property was its
suitability for the construction of a facility that would meet WCHC’s current and future
need for facility space. At the time that WCHC acquired the Property, Section 161 did
not exist, and the Ordinance required a side setback of 20-feet, and a rear setback of 60-
feet. On September 26, 2011, WCHC submitted final architectural and engineering plans
to the County for approval. Those plans were based upon the then-existing setback
requirements for commercial facilities in the BG zone, e.g., 20-foot side setback, and 60-
foot rear setback, and it is not disputed that the plans submitted by WCHC complied with
the setback requirements then in existence.

Over the course of the neit three-blus months, WCHC’s plans wound their way
through the County’s review and approval process. As the review process progressed,
the clock on the FCD Grant continued to tick. On January 3, 2012, the County adopted
Section 161. A consequence, albeit, perhaps, an unintended one, that arose as a result of
the adoption of Section 161 is that the plans submitted by WCHC no longer meet all
setback requirements under the Ordinance.

More specifically, Section 161 now requires that WCHC’s facility be located at
least 200-feet from any residential zone. WCHC’s plans provide for a 54-foot side
setback and a 122-foot rear setback; accordingly, WCHC’s plans do not meet the new
200-foot setback requirement set forth under Section 161. WCHC has entered credible
testimony and evidence that, due to time constraints imposed by the FCD Grant, WCHC

cannot revise its architectural or engineering plans so as to meet the new 200-foot
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setback requirement imposed by Section 161 of the Ordinance. WCHC has also entered
credible evidence and testimony that, should the variance request be denied, it will likely
lose the FCD Grant and, potentially, be required to repay sums advanced for construction
under the grant. Rajkowski credibly testified that such an occurrence would jeopardize
not just this project, but WCHC’s operations as a whole.

WCHC’s variance requests are based upon a situation that is, by the testimony of
several County Commissioners, an unintended consequence of the enactment of Section
161. 'WCHC selected the Property because of its suitability for WCHC’s construction
plans, and WCHC’s architectural and engineering plans, which were submitted months
prior to the enactment of Section 161, were prepared in reliance upon, and were in
compliance with, then-existing setback requirements. The situation here is significantly
impacted by time constraints imposed by the FCD Grant, which preclude amendment of
WCHC’s architectural and engineering plans, as well as the draconian consequences that
could well be imposed upon WCHC in the event that it fails to comply with FCD Grant
time requirements. Moreover, other commercial businesses in the BG zone remain
subject to far less stringent side and rear setback requirements (e.g., 20-foot side and 60-
foot rear setbacks).

The Board hereby finds that WCHC’s variance requests are based upon a
situation where, due to all of the foregoing special circumstances, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of Section 161 of the Ordinance will deprive WCHC of a right commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the .same zoﬁe under the terms of the Ordinance.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject

land, buildings or structures involved, and that are not applicable to other lands,
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buildings, or structures in the same zone, such conditions and circumstances not being
the result of actions by the Applicant. As a threshold matter, compliance with the strict
letter of the restrictions set forth pursuant to Section 161 governing setbacks from
residential zones would unreasonably prevent WCHC from using the Property for a
permitted purpose (e.g., operation of a commercial business in the BG zone), as well as
render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

As more fully set forth above, at the time that WCHC acquired the Property,
Section 161 did not exist, and the Ordinance required that commercial facilities in the BG
zone (such as WCHC’s medical clinic) have a side setback of 20-feet, and a rear setback
of 60-feet. On September 26, 2011, WCHC submitted final architectural and engineering
plans to the County for approval. Those plans were based upon the then-existing setback
requirements for commercial facilities in the BG zone, e.g., a 20-foot side setback, and a
60-foot rear setback. Credible evidence and testimony demonstrates that the plans
submitted by WCHC complied with the setback requirements then in existence.

Months after WCHC’s architectural and engineering plans were submitted to the
County, the Ordinance was amended to add Section 161 and its more stringent setback
restriction. As a result of the enactment of Section 161, WCHC does not meet the new
200-foot setback requirement, and time constraints imposed by the FCD Grant preclude
WCHC from now amending its architectural and engineering plans in order to meet the
new requirements. Of note, Section 161 applies only to clinics such as the proposed
WCHC facility, and not to other (non-clinic) commercial businesses in the BG zone.

As a result of the enactment of Section 161, special conditions and circumstances

now exist that are peculiar to the subject land, buildings or structures involved, and that
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are not applicable to other lands, buildings, or structures used for commercial purposes in
the same zone. The special conditions and circumstances set forth above occurred after
enactment of Section 161, and are not the result of actions by the Applicant. Accordingly,
compliance with the strict letter of Section 161(1) will unreasonably prevent WCHC
from using the Property for a permitted purpose.

Moreover, conformity with the requirements of Section 161(1) is unnecessarily
burdensome to WCHC. In order to comply with Section 161(1), WCHC would be
required to submit new architectural and engineering plans. Credible evidence before the
Board demonstrates, however, that WCHC is without sufficient time under the FCD
Grant within which to start the plan submission process anew. Accordingly, in order to
meet the requirements of Section 161(1), WCHC would likely lose the FCD Grant and
face the harsh consequences that could be imposed by the grant funding source. As
stated above, such an occurrence could have catastrophic consequence upon WCHC’s
continued operations. Based on the foregoing, the Board finds that conformity with the
requirements of Section 161(1) is unnecessarily burdensome to WCHC.

Conversely, the record here establishes that approval of the variances applied for
would do substantial justice to the Applicant as well as to other property owners in the
zone. Credible testimony and evidence offered by WCHC, particularly the testimony of
Rajkowski, Mr. Reasin, Commissioner Broomell, Ms. Newsome, Mr. Henderson, Ms.
Cochran, and Mr. Lange, and correspondence from Dr. Kenneth S. Lewis of Union
Hospital, demonstrate that other property owners in the BG zone will be substantially
benefitted by WCHC’s proposed facility. Additionally, WCHC initially met all zoning

requirements when it submitted its architectural and engineering plans in September,
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2011. Approval of the variances requested here will do substantial justice in avoiding the
unintended consequences inherent in a literal enforcement of the provisions of Section
161.

And, in this respect, the Board further finds that the relief requested here can be
granted in such fashion that the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed and public safety
and welfare secured. The purpose of the BG zone is to provide for commercial uses,
activities and combinations thereof of a general nature, including retail, wholesale, and
business intended to service an area of several communities. See, Article IlI, Part V,
Section 35 of the Ordinance. (‘Zredible‘evidence and testimony, and particularly the
testimony of Rajkowski, demonstrates that WCHC is a clinic that serves not only
Conowingo residents, but patients from all parts of Cecil County, patients from Harford
County, and patients from adjacent portions of Pennsylvania. The WCHC clinic is, as
such, the type of commercial use contemplated in the BG zone.

3. The granting of the variance will not confer upon the Applicant special
privileges that are denied by this Ordinance to other properties in the same zone. As
stated above, other non-clinic commercial facilities in the BG zone must have 20-foot
side setbacks and a 60-foot rear setback. WCHC meets both of those setback
requirements.  Accordingly, the granting of the variance will not confer upon the
Applicant special dispensation that is denied other property owners in the BG zone.

4, There is no evidence in this record that demonstrates, or tends to
demonstrate, that the variance requests arise from any condition to land or building use,

either permitted or non-conforming, on any neighborhood property.
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For the reasons above-stated, by unanimous vote, the Board is satisfied that the
criteria set forth in Section 306 has been met, and the application for a 146-foot side
setback variance, and for a 78-foot rear setback variance are, therefore, respectively

APPROVED.
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WEST CECIL
HEALTH CENTER

Community Health Care
Within Reach
-
www.westcecilhealth.org
o
535 Rowlandsville Road
P.O. Box 99
Conowingo, MD 21918

410.378.9696 tel
877.378.9696 toll free
410.378.9922 fax

January 13, 2012

Office of Planning and Zoning

200 Chesapeake Boulevard

County Administration Building, Room 2300
Elkton, MD 21921

To Whom It May Concern:

West Cecil Health Center Inc. is a Federally Qualified Health Center and a
Non-Profit 501(c)3 located at 535 Rowlandsville Road in Conowingo,
Maryland.

The mission of the health center is to increase access to comprehensive
primary and preventive health care and to improve the health care status
of underserved, underinsured, and noninsured members of the
community.

In 2011 West Cecil Health Center had over 10,000 patient visits and by
year-end has a roster of over 5,200 individual patients that are served. Of
those that are seen, 57% are uninsured or have Medicaid. West Cecil
Health Center not only serves the western section of Cecil County but also
has patients that come as far as Cecilton, Bel Air, Baltimore, and Street
MD. Being on the state line, we also serve some patients from
Pennsylvania.

On October 8%, 2010 West Cecil Health Center won a Capital
Development Grant to build a new facility that would enable the center to
expand services to one day include Obstetrics, Behavioral Health,
Dentistry, X-Ray and possibly an on site Pharmacy. A condition of the
grant is that construction must be completed by September 30™ 2012.

On January 25™, 2011 the Economic Development recommended the
commissioners to approve the fast-track request due to the tight schedule,
terms of the grant and the important health services the center will
provide to the community. The commissioners voted unanimously to
approve the fast-track approval process to help issues permits as quickly as
possible for the $3.28 million dollar project.

The Architect and Engineering firms were selected on February 4%, 2011.
A meeting was held on March 10" with Planning and Zoning to kick off
the fast track planning of West Cecil Health Center new building, At that
time there were no issues found with initial design and location of the
facility. The architecture design including electrical, HVAC and plumbing
have all been completed since September 2011 and have been submitted
to county for approval as of September 2011.

The construction firm was awarded the project on October 20", 2011. The
ceremonial ground breaking ceremony was held on October 27, 2011.
Both Commissioner Robert Hodge and Commissioner Diana Broomell
attended along with Delegate Dave Rudolph, and Senator Ben Cardin and
Senator Nancy Jacobs.



On January 3%, the new clinic ordinance was put in place:
200 ft. from residential zone
750 ft. from house of worship
Access to the site from a collector or arterial road

West Cecil Health Center has met all of these except for being 200 ft. from a residential zone. The design
of the new facility is 54 ft. from the neighboring Agricultural-Residential District and is 179 ft. from the
residence of this same adjoining property.

Since this is a new regulation that could not have been foreseen in the initial design of the site West Cecil
Health Center is asking for Special Exception of this zoning requirement. The Civil Engineering drawings
have since been submitted and are near 100% complete pending approval of Storm Water Management,

Forest Conservation and Erosion drawings.

Due to the time line and the grant requirements to complete this project by September 30th 2012 there is
no time to start this project over and redesign to accommodate this ordinance. If we are not granted an
exception there is a very real possibility that West Cecil Health Center would loose this grant and not be
able to continue to grow to meet the Primary Health Care needs of our community. By losing the grant,
West Cecil Health Center would have to pay back to the government the funds used to date. This would
significantly affect the current and future operation of the business.

Ol Mgt

Mark J. Rajkowski

Executive Director
MRajkowski@westcecilhealth.org
(410) 378-9696 office

(410) 378-0787
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